

January 25, 2023

To: Mayor and Members of City Council

202300390

From: Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager

Subject: Ordinance – Cincinnati Recreation Commission (CRC): Greater Cincinnati Foundation Summertime Kids Grant

Attached is an Ordinance captioned:

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant of up to \$1,000 from the Greater Cincinnati Foundation, for the purpose of providing resources to fund the Cincinnati Recreation Commission's Winton Hills summertime field trip to the Indianapolis Children's Museum for children residing in the Winton Hills neighborhood; and AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit the grant funds into Contributions for Recreation Purposes Fund 319 revenue account no. 319x8571.

Approval of this Ordinance would authorize the City Manager to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant of up to \$1,000 from the Greater Cincinnati Foundation (GCF) for the purpose of providing resources to fund the Cincinnati Recreation Commission's Winton Hills summertime field trip to the Indianapolis Children's Museum for children residing in the Winton Hills neighborhood. This Ordinance further authorizes the Finance Director to deposit the donated funds into Contributions for Recreation Purposes Fund 319 revenue account no. 319x8571.

This field trip will give the children of Winton Hills an opportunity to travel outside of their own neighborhood and have an experience they may not otherwise be afforded. The grant award would be used to offset the cost of museum admission and transportation to and from the museum.

The grant application deadline is March 6, 2023, and the grant awards will be announced in April 2023. Grant resources will not be accepted without approval from the City Council. There are no new FTEs or matching funds associated with the grant.

The GCF Summertime Kids Grant is in accordance with the "Collaborate" goal to "[w]ork in synergy with the Cincinnati community" and the strategy to "[u]nite our communities," as described on pages 207-212 of Plan Cincinnati (2012).

The Administration recommends passage of this Ordinance.

cc: Andrew M. Dudas, Budget Director Karen Alder, Finance Director



Attachment